

Decree in Permanent  
Injunction

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDL. CIVIL JUDGE & JMFC.,  
CHANNAPATNA.**

**ORIGINAL SUIT NO.150/2021**

**Plaintiff:** Smt.Bhagyamma  
S/o Late K.P Venkateshaiah,  
Aged about 60 years,  
R/at Yelehosahalli Village,  
Kasaba Hobli,  
Channapatna Taluk,  
Ramanagara District.

**V/s**

**Defendant:** Sri.Raju,  
S/o Late.Boraiah,  
Aged about years,  
R/at Yelehosahalli,  
Kasaba Hobli,  
Channapatna Taluk,  
Ramanagara District,  
and also R/at Patlu Village,  
Channapatna Taluk,  
Ramanagara District

**DECREE**

This Permanent Injunction suit was filed on 17.07.2021 by the plaintiff prays that this Hon'ble Court may be kindly pass the Judgment and Decree in favour of the plaintiff, against the defendant as follows.

a) Permanent Injunction restraining the defendant, his agents, servants, supporters, followers or anybody claiming under him from in anyway interfering with plaintiff's peaceful possession and enjoyment of the suit schedule 'A' properties.

b) Costs of this suit and such other relief.

This suit is coming on this 03<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2026 for final disposal before **Sri. Suresha. S.N., B.A., L.L.B., Addl. Civil Judge & J.M.F.C., Channapatna**, represented by Sri.S.N., Advocate for the plaintiff and Sri. MKN, Advocate for defendant.

**By pronouncing Judgment,**

It is ordered and decreed that, the suit of the plaintiff is hereby partly decreed with cost.

It is further ordered and decreed that, the defendant is hereby restrained from interfering with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of plaintiff over the suit schedule 'A' property.

Given under my hand and the seal of this court, dated this the 15<sup>th</sup> day of June 2026.

**(SURESHA.S.N)**  
**Addl. Civil Judge & JMFC,**  
**Channapatna.**

**Memorandum of costs incurred in this suit**

Particulars	Plaintiff Rs.	Defendant Rs.
Court fee on plaint	25=00	-
Court fee on power	=00	-
Process fee	20=00	-
Pleader's fee FC not filed	=00	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>45=00</b>	-

**(SURESHA.S.N)**  
**Addl. Civil Judge & JMFC,**  
**Channapatna.**

**SCHEDULE-A**

1. Land measuring 01 Acre 03 guntas in survey number 35, situated at Yelehosahalli Village, Kasaba Hobli, Channapatna Taluk, Ramanagara District, and bounded as follows:

East by : Property of Venkatesh,  
 West by : Halla,  
 North by : Property of Vijayalakshmi,  
 South by : Property of Vijayalashmi.

2. Land measuring 03½ guntas in survey number 48, situated at Yelehosahalli Village, Kasaba Hobli, Channapatna Taluk, Ramanagara District, and bounded as follows:

East by : Property of Shankaranna,  
West by : Property of Arasu,  
North by : Property of Shankaranna,  
South by : Road.

3. Land measuring 35 guntas in survey number 2, situated at Yelehosahalli Village, Kasaba Hobli, Channapatna Taluk, Ramanagara District, and bounded as follows:

East by : Property of Shankaranna,  
West by : Property of Arasu,  
North by : Property of Shankaranna,  
South by : Road.

#### **SCHEDULE-B**

House consisting of RCC roofed, tiled roof portions in an extent of 40 x 40 feet out of 03½ guntas in survey number 2, situated at Yelehosahahalli Village, Kasaba Hobli, Channapatna Taluk, Ramanagara District and bounded as follows:

East by : 05 feet land of Vijayalakshmi.  
West by : 15 feet remaining land of plaintiff and Shankaranna,  
North by : Land of Plaintiff,  
South by : Road.

**(SURESHA.S.N)**  
**Addl. Civil Judge & JMFC,**  
**Channapatna.**